	Agenda Item No._____________

File Code No.  530.04


Council Agenda Report

Subject In Title Case (Identical To Subject On Page 1)
Council Meeting Date
Page 2

[image: image1.png]


CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:

March 30, 2010
TO:



Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM:


Engineering Division, Public Works Department
SUBJECT:

Increase In Change Order Authority For The Marilla Avenue Sidewalk  Infill Project
RECOMMENDATION:
 
That Council approve an increase in the change order authority for Contract No. 23,174 with Aguilera Brothers Construction, Inc. (Aguilera), for extra work for the Marilla Avenue Sidewalk Infill Project (Project), in the amount of $7,000, for a total change order authority of $17,500.
DISCUSSION:

BACKGROUND
This Project consists of constructing new sidewalk, access ramps, curbs and gutters, and landscaping on the northeasterly side of Marilla Avenue between West Canon Perdido and West De La Guerra Streets.  The Project also includes installation of three new access ramps at the adjacent intersection of West Canon Perdido and San Andres Streets.  Once constructed, this Project will provide a continuous link to the upcoming Loma Alta Hill Sidewalk Project and the neighborhoods in the vicinity of Marilla Avenue.

On August 18, 2009, Council awarded the construction contract to Aguilera in the amount of $105,045, for construction of the Project, Bid No. 3572.  The original Project change order authority was 10% of the base contract amount or $10,500.  
CURRENT STATUS

The existing change order authority is currently insufficient to cover the extra work items and differences between estimated bid quantities and actual quantities measured for payment.  These items include over-excavation to remove unsuitable soil material, placement of extra road base, and quantity changes; therefore, it is necessary to increase the existing change order authority to complete the Project.
FUNDING  

The following summarizes the additional expenditures recommended in this report:

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FUNDING SUMMARY

	
	Total

	Base Contract Amount
	$105,405

	Initial Change Order
	$10,500

	Additional Authorization Requested
	$7,000

	Change Order Subtotal
	$17,500

	Total Construction Contract Expenditure
	$122,905


It is recommended that the change order authority be increased by $7,000, from $10,500 to $17,500, to cover the extra work identified in this report.  The total Construction Contract expenditure authority will be increased to $122,905. There are sufficient appropriations in the Streets Fund to cover the additional costs.
PREPARED BY:
Joshua Haggmark, Principal Civil Engineer/MK/mj
SUBMITTED BY:
Christine F. Andersen, Public Works Director
APPROVED BY:
City Administrator’s Office
�














